12.5 The Parties’ total aggregate liability in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), 

misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent), restitution or otherwise, arising in connection with the 

performance or contemplated performance of this Agreement shall be limited to one hundred and twenty five 

percent (125%) of the price paid for the affected Services under the applicable Statement of Work to which the 

claim relates during the twelve (12) months preceding the date on which the claim arose.  

12.6 Except as expressly and specifically provided in this Agreement neither Party shall have any liability for any losses